185

SCOTTISH OFFICE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE (SCOTLAND)

The Revenue Support
Grant (Scotland) Order
1991

Report by the Secretary of State under
paragraph 2(3) of Schedule 4 to the
Abolition of Domestic Rates Etc (Scotland)
Act 1987, as amended

Ordered by The House of Commons to be printed
30 January 1991

EDINBURGH
HMSO



ISBN 0 10 218591 3



Introduction

General

Revenue Support Grants for
Scotland for 1991-92

1.1 Revenue support grants (“RSGs”) are made to local authorities in Scotland for
the financial year 1991-92 in accordance with section 23(2) of and Schedule 4 to the
Abolition of Domestic Rates Etc (Scotland) Act 1987 (“the 1987 Act™), as amended
by paragraphs 28 and 29 of Schedule 6 to the Local Government and Housing Act
1989.

1.2 TIn accordance with paragraphs 1(1)} and (2) of Schedule 4 to the 1987 Act, as
so amended, the Secretary of State has made the Revenue Support Grant (Scotland)
Order 1991 (“the 1991 Order”), specifying the local authorities to whom an RSG
is payable for the financial year 1991-92 and determining the amount of the RSG
payable to each such authority for that year. Before making the 1991 Order, the
Secretary of State has consulted the Convention of Scottish Local Authorities and
obtained the consent of the Treasury to the making of the Order.

1.3 The 1991 Order, together with this Report of the considerations which led to
its provisions, are laid before the House of Commons in accordance with paragraph
2(3) of Schedule 4 to the 1987 Act, as so amended. That paragraph provides that
the Order shall have no effect until it is approved by a Resolution of that House.

2.1 The Secretary of State has determined £2,692.6 million as being the amount
available out of monies provided by Parliament for payment of RSGs to local authori-
ties for 1991-92. How this amount has been arrived at is explained in paragraphs 3.1
to 3.6 below.

2.2 The amount available for payment of RSGs includes the sum of £15 million
which is intended to continue at a reduced level for 1991-92 the safety netting
arrangements which were made in 1990-91. This amount is apportioned among local
authorities as shown in column 7 of Appendix D to this Report. The basis of this
apportionment is explained in paragraphs 4.1 to 4.3 below.

2.3 To the remainder of the amount available for RSGs of £2,677.6 million, there
is added £1,347.0 million, being the total of the estimate made by the Secretary
of State of the amount of the non-domestic rate income (NDRI) which will be
available to each local authority in the financial year 1991-92 from rates collected
in that year, whether in respect of that year or in respect of any earlier financial year.
These estimates are shown in column 9 of Appendix D to this report. They are based
upon information from rating authorities as to the amount of the non-domestic rate
income to be collected in the financial year 1990-91 and take account of the rate
poundages prescribed for the financial year 1991-92 in the Non-Domestic Rate
{Scottand) ( No 2) Regulations 1991.

2.4 From the aggregate of the amounts of £2,677.6 million and £1,347.0 million,
amounting to £4,024.6 million there is apportioned an amount totalling £752.1 million
among all local authorities taking into account their relative grant aided expenditure
(“GAE”). This amount is intended to equalise differences between the GAE of
different local authorities according to the class of local authorities to which they
belong. The purpose of this equalisation is to ensure that, so far as possible, local
authorities of the same class should be able to determine the same personal community
charge for 1991-92, provided that their planned expenditure is the same as the
Secretary of State’s estimate of their GAE. The amount so apportioned among local

1



Amount available for RSGs
for 1991-92

Grant to continue safety
netting for 1991-92

authorities is shown in column 4 of Appendix D to this Report. The basis of this
apportionment is explained in paragraphs 5.1 to 5.7 below.

2.5 The sum remaining from the aggregate amount of £4,024.6 million amounting
to £3,272.5 million is apportioned among all local authorities on a per capita basis
in proportion to the number of personal community charge payers who are estimated
by the Secretary of State to be resident in their area. The amount so apportioned
to each local authority is shown in column 5 of Appendix D to this Report. The basis
of this apportionment is explained in paragraphs 7.1 to 7.4 below.

2.6 The aggregate of the sums apportioned to each local authority

(a) in columns 4 and 5 of Appendix D to this Report, rounded to the nearest
£1,000, is shown in column 6 of that Appendix; and

(b) in columns 6 and 7 of that Appendix is shown in column 8 of that Appendix.

2.7 The amount of RSG for 1991-92 payable to each local authority is the amount
apportioned to each local authority in column 8 of Appendix D less the estimated
amount of NDRI available to each local authority as shown in column 9 of that
Appendix. These amounts are shown in column 10 of Appendix D and are the
amounts which are determined in the Schedule to the 1991 Order.

3.1 As mentioned in paragraph 2.1 above, the Secretary of State has determined
£2,692.6 million as the amount available out of monies provided by Parliament for
the payment of RSGs to local authorities for 1991-92. The following paragraphs
explain how this figure has been arrived at.

3.2 The broad economic background to what is proposed for 1991-92 was set out
inthe Chancellor of the Exchequer’sautumnstatementon 8 November 1990 reporting
the outcome of the Government’s review of expenditure plans for 1991-92. The
details of the Government’s plans for public expenditure for the period 1991-92 to
1993-94 wilt be published in a White Paper.

3.3 Against this background, the Secretary of State has estimated total current
expenditure of local authorities for 1991-92 at £5,447.3 million. This figure consists
of the aggregate of
(a) grant-aided expenditure of £4,792 million which is allocated among local auth-
ority services as shown in Appendix B to this Report. Aslast year, expenditure
on central administration has been allocated to individual services; and

(b) £655.3 million in respect of loan and leasing charges. This figure has been
arrived at as described in paragraph 6.4 below.

3.4 The Secretary of State has estimated that £3,005.6 million will be available
out of monies provided by Parliament for payment of grants (other than housing
subsidies) to local authorities in respect of their total current expenditure for 1991-92.

3.5 Out of this amount of £3,005.6 million, the Secretary of State estimated that
the sum of £313.0 million will be payable to local authorities as specific grants in
respect of their expenditure on certain services. Provision is made for such grants
only where the Secretary of State decides there are special factors which make it
inappropriate to rely on general assistance through RSG and non-domestic rates.
Details of the specific grants estimated for 1991-92 are given in Appendix A to this
Report.

3.6 The remainder of £2,692.6 million constitutes the amount available for the
payment of RSGs to local authorities for 1991-92.

4.1 Indetermining the RSG payable to local authorities for 1989-90, the Secretary
of State provided an extra amount of grant to help community charge payers in local
authority areas where he estimated that the amount of the personal community charge
for 1989-90 would otherwise exceed £275 and the share of RSG for those areas would
otherwise be less than their initial share of rate support grant for 1988-89. This extra



Grant and NDRI support to
equalise Grant Aided
Expenditure

amount of grant for those local authority areas came from areas whose initial share
of revenue support grant exceeded their share of rate support grant in 1988-89.

4.2 For 1990-91, The Secretary of State continued to supplement the grant of those
local authorities which received extra grant in 1989-90. However, he covered the
cost of this by providing an additional amount of £30 million as part of the amount
available for the payament of RSGs for 1990-91 rather than, as last year, deducting it
from the RSG which would otherwise have been payable to the other local authorities.

4.3 For 1991-92 the Secretary of State proposes that a sum of £15 million should
be allocated to each local authority which benefited from the extra grant in 1990-91
to the extent of half of the sum by which they benefited in 1990-91 (as redetermined
by the Revenue Support Grant Order 1990). The amounts so apportioned are shown
in column 7 of Appendix D to this Report.

5.1 As mentioned in paragraph 2.4 above, the Secretary of State has apportioned
£752.1 million among all local authorities in order to equalise differences between
the GAE of different local authorities according to the class of local authorities to
which they belong. The amount so apportioned among local authorities is shown in
column 4 of Appendix D to this Report. The following paragraphs explain how the
Secretary of State has arrived at these apportionments.

5.2 Thefirststep is for the Secretary of State to calculate each local authority’s GAE
for 1991-92. Thisis shown in column 1 of Appendix D to this Report. This calculation
is done by apportioning the Secretary of State’s estimate of the aggregate GAE of
alllocal authorities for that year, which is set out in Appendix B to this Report, among
each local authority according to their relative GAE. Paragraphs 6.1 to 6.6 below
describe how each local authority’s GAE has been assessed.

5.3 The second step is to divide the amount of each local authority’s GAE by the
number of personal community charge payers who are estimated by the Secretary
of State to be resident in that authority’s area so as to arrive at the amount of GAE
per payer. For this purpose, the number of personal community charge payers has
been estimated

(a) by taking the number of such payers supplied by the community charge regist-
ration officers for each local authority area as at 1 July 1990. This excludes
persons who are fully exempt from the personal community charge;

(b) by making reductions to the extent to which persons who are partially exempt
from the personal community charge will add to the amount of that charge;
and

(¢) by making additions to the extent to which payments of the collective com-
munity charge will reduce the amount of the personal community charge.

No account is taken of the number of standard community charge payers in each local
authority’s area. The number of the personal community charge payers for each local
authority area is shown in column 2 of Appendix D to this Report and the amount
of each local authority’s GAE per payer is shown in column 3 of that Appendix.

5.4  The third step is to calculate the amount of support required to be given to each
local authority so as to equalise differences in GAE relative to the class of local
authority to which it belongs. This is the amount shown in column 4 of Appendix
D to the Report. The following paragraphs describe how this amount has been arrived
at in the case of local authorities of different classes.

5.5 In the case of regional councils, the amount shown in column 4 of Appendix
D has been arrived at by

(a) ascertaining the regional council with the lowest figure of GAE per personal
community charge payer;

(b) ascertaining for each other regional council the amount by which its GAE per
personal community charge payer exceeds that figure; and



Assessment of Grant Aided
Expenditure

(¢) multiplying the amount of that difference for any such regional council by the
number of personal community charge payers of the area of that council.

5.6 In the case of district councils, there is a similar procedure as described in the
above paragraph. A small sum of support is then transferred from those district
coungcils to the relevant regional council in those areas referred to in paragraph 6.6(d)
below where regional councils carry out services usually provided by district councils.

5.7 For islands councils, the amount is arrived at by

(a) ascertaining for that council the amount by which theit GAE per personal
community charge payer exceeds the sum of the lowest of the GAE per personal
community charge payer for regional councils and district councils; and

{b) multiplying the amount of that difference for the islands council by the number
of personal community charge payers for the area of that council and the
product is the figure shown for that islands council in column 4 of Appendix
D to this Report.

6.1 The following paragraphs explain how the Secretary of State has estimated the
GAE for support distribution purposes for each local authority for 1991-92. The
results are shown in column 1 of Appendix D to this Report.

6.2 The first step is to apportion among local authorities the amount of £4,792.0
million which is shown in Appendix B to this Report as being the estimated GAE
of all local authorities for 1991-92 in providing certain services. This amount, except
for £61.181 million in respect of the urban programme, is apportioned to each local
authority using the client group method. This method has been developed over a
number of years by the Scottish Office in discussion with the Convention of Local
Authorities and service specialists in individual local authorities. Appendix C to this
Report provides more information about the client group method. Local authorities
have been advised of the details of the amount so apportioned to each local authority
for 1991-92. A copy of the relevant booklet sent to local authorities entitled “Grant-
Aided Expenditure 1991-92" has been placed in the Library of the House of Com-
mons.

6.3 The second step is to add to the amount so apportioned to each local authority
an amount in respect of its loan and leasing charges for 1991-92.

6.4 Asmentioned in paragraph 3.3(b) above, an amount of £655.3 million has been
estimated for 1991-92 in respect of loan and leasing charges. This amount has been
estimated on the following basis. Loan charges for 1991-92 have been estimated on
the basis of estimates of capital debt outstanding, new borrowing for approved capital
expenditure and redemptions of outstanding debt, all made on an individual local
authority basis. Estimates of leasing charges, based on uprated historic figures are
then added. Finally an average all Scotland rate of interest and an allowance for
loans fund expenses are then applied.

6.5 The third step is to make certain adjustments to the aggregated estimate of
GAE for each local authority. These adjustments are described in paragraphs 6.6
and 6.7 below. However, at the suggestion of local authorities, no account is taken
of interest receipts on revenue balances.

6.6 The adjustments which are made to the aggregated amount are to take account
of the following matters:

(a) the small part of the cost of community charge rebates and housing benefits
not met by central government subsidy;

(b) the likely income of local authorities from specific grant;
(c) expenditure on the urban programme not met by the specific grant payment;

(d) the amount of expenditure to be incurred by the regional councils in Borders,
Dumfries and Galloway and Highland on services undertaken elsewhere by
district councils;



RSG and NDRI support per
capita

(e) theadditional needsarising from the special circumstances of Shetland, Orkney
and Western Isles Islands Councils;

(f) anestimate of the amount of discretionary reliefs on non-domestic rates (other
than sports club relief).

7.1 As mentioned in paragraph 2.5 above, the remainder of support amounting to
£3,272.5 million is apportioned among all local authorities on a per capita basis in
proportion to the number of personal community charge payers who are estimated
by the Secretary of State to be registered in their area. The sum so apportioned
to each local authority is shown in column 5 of Appendix D to this Report. The
apportionment has been calculated in the following way.

7.2 Firstly, the Secretary of State has divided the sum of £3,272.5 million, by his
estimate of the number of personal community charge payers who are resident in
Scotland so as to arrive at a per capita amount. The Secretary of State’s estimate of
the number of personal community charge payers is the total of the figures shown
in column 2 of Appendix D to this Report, namely 3,756,415. The basis upon which
the figures shown in that column have been arrived at is explained in paragraph 5.3
above. This produces a per capita amount of £871.168.

7.3 Secondly, the Secretary of State has apportioned to each islands council a sum
equal to the product of

(a) the per capita amount of £871.168 and

(b) hisestimate of the number of personal community charge payers for their area,
as shown in column 2 of Appendix D to this Report,

in order to arrive at the sum shown in column 5 of that Appendix.

7.4 Thirdly, the Secretary of State has determined that the part of the per capira
amount appropriate to each regional council is £778.598 and for each district council
itis £92.57. The Secretary of State has then apportioned to each regional and district
council, the sum equal to the product of

(a) the appropriate part of the per capita amount and

(b) his estimate of the number of personal community charge payers for their area,
as shown in column 2 of Appendix D to this Report,

in order to arrive at the sum shown in column 5 of that Appendix.



Appendix A

Grants 1991-92

‘Specific Grants

Revenue Support Grants

Breakdown of Specific Grants 1991-92

Police

Urban Programme

Civil Defence

Sheltered Employment

Hostels for Adult Offenders
In-service Training of Teachers .
Gaelic

Housing Benefit Administration .

Mental Illness .

£m

313.0

2,692.6

£m

233.6

47.2
3.6
2.9
0.7
9.0
1.5

12.4
2.1

313.0



Appendix B

Current Expenditure 1991-92

The following table shows the breakdown of current expenditure for 1991-92 as
proposed by the Secretary of State.

£m

Education, Libraries and Museums . . . . . . . . . 2,511.074
Health and Personal Social Services . . . . . . . . . 607.405
Law, Order and Protective Services . . . . . . . . . 605.575
Roads and Transport . . . . . . . . . . . . 417.632
Environmental Services . . . . . . . . . . . 596.329
Miscellaneous . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11.619
Other Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42.366
Total Grant Aided Expenditure . 4,792.000

Loan and Leasing Charges . . . . . . . . . . . 655.300
Government Supported Expenditure . 5,447.300



Appendix C

Assessment of relative Grant Aided Expenditure: the
client group approach

1. Thetotalrelative GAE foralocal authority is the sum of the separate assessments
for individual services. The total estimates of GAE for each authority are used by
the Scottish Office as the basis for the distribution of the Revenue Support Grant.

2. The Client Group Approach takes into account variations in the demands for
services and the costs of providing them to a similar standard and with a similar degree
of efficiency. Those demand and cost factors which are outside the control of local
authorities, which offer plausible explanations and which can be shown to be associ-
ated with inter-authority expenditure variation are then utilised in the formulae for
calculating relative GAE.

3. The Client Group method of calculating relative GAEs consists of an allowance
for a primary indicator and, where found to be justified, allowance for one or more
secondary indicators. The primary indicator is considered to be the most significant
single determinant of expenditure on a service (for example, the number of scheol
pupils in relation to expenditure on school teaching staff).

4, Secondary indicators are factors which could plausibly affect either the demand
for services or the unit cost of meeting that demand. They are selected after thorough
discussions with local authorities and other service specialists. If the secondary indi-
cator is highly correlated with inter-authority variations in expenditure and is agreed
to be a plausible and consistent explanation of demand or cost variation in expenditure
an allowance is made. The size of the allowance is derived mathematically from the
relationship between past expenditure and the secondary indicator and results in
some redistribution of relative GAE. For instance, grant aided expenditure for
primary school teaching staff has been adjusted by a secondary indicator which takes
account of the higher ratio of staff to pupils in rural areas.



Appendix D

m @ (€} (4} &) ®) ) ®) ®) (10)

Grant Aided  Personal Grant Aided  Support to Support GAE Safety Total Allowable Revenue

Expenditure  Community  Expenditure  equalise allocated in Element of Netting Support Non- Support

1991-92 Charge 1991-92 per  Grant proportionto  Support Element 1991-92 Domestic Grant

Payers Community  Aided Community = 1991-92 of Support Rate Income  1991-92
1990 Charge Expenditure  Charge 1991-92
Payer Payers

Regional Councils £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Borders 91,673,466 77908 1,176.69 13,310,573 60,659,017 73,970,000 0 73,970,000 11,809,000 62,161,000
Central 216,333,140 198,826 1,088.05 14,920,645 154,805,535 169,726,000 0 169,726,000 36,435,000 113,291,000
Dumfries & Galloway 130,466,284 111,105 1.174.26 18,683,137 86,306,136 105,189,000 0 105,189,000 18,450,000 86,739,000
Fife 285,640,662 254,896 1,120.62 27428762 198,461,528 225,891,000 0 225,891,000 1,233,000 144,638,000
Grampian 409,250,839 364,900  1.121.54 39,603,914 284,110,427 323,714,000 0 323,714 000 94 087,00 229,627,000
Highland 205,284,030 147,698 1,389.39 56,844,011 114,997,374 171,841,000 0 171,841,000 42,961,000 128,880,000
Lothian 569,517,620 362,204 1,013.01 0 437,730,936 437,731,000 0 437,731,000 183,073,000 254,658,000
Strathclyde 1,954,950,146 1,701,835  1,148.73 230,976,251 1,325,045,406 1.556,022,000 8,550,000  1,564,572,000 448,451,000 1,116,121,000
Tayside 327,075,091 284,634 114911 38738933 221615476 260,354,000 0 260,354,000 63,505,000 196,849,000
District Councils
Berwickshire 2,713,929 14,319 189.53 144,730 1,325,510 1,470,000 0 1,470,000 396,000 1,074,000
Ettrick & Lauderdale 4,978,327 25436 19572 413,094 235461 2,768,000 ] 2,768,000 1,125,000 1,643,000
Roxburgh 5,419,245 26,728 212,76 623,321 2,474,211 3,098,000 0 3,098,000 955,000 2,143,000
Tweeddale 2,205,696 11,425 193.06 56,323 1,037,612 1,214,000 0 1,214,000 333,000 881,000
Clackmannan 7,842,192 34,795 225.38 1,848,004 3,220,973 5.069,000 0 5,069,000 2,900,000 2,169,000
Falkirk 21,687,890 105,735 205.12 3,473,033 9,787 889 13,261,000 0 13,261,000 9.468,000 3,793,000
Stirling 14,285 878 58,296 245.06 4,243 288 5,396 461 9,640,000 0 9,640,000 7,134,000 2,506,000
Annandale & Eskdalc 4,904,376 27,867 175.99 (86,362) 2,579,648 2,493,000 16,000 2,509,000 1,052,000 1,457,000
Nithsdale 7,990,233 42,547 187.80 362,507 3,938,576 4,301,000 0 4,301,000 2,140,000 2,161,000
Stewartry 3,146,379 18,010 174.70 (77.984) 1,667,186 1,589,000 4,000 1,593,000 481,000 1,112,000
Wigtown 4,492,765 22,681 198.08 428,453 2,099,580 2,528,000 0 2,528,000 569,000 1,959,000
Dunfermline 18,981,116 94,098 201.72 2,770,953 8,710,652 11,482,000 27,000 11,509,000 8,483,000 3,026,000
Kirkcaldy 21,021,635 110,379 190.45 2,006,762 10,217,784 12,225,000 0 12,225,000 8,935,000 3,290,000
North East Fife 10,370,546 50,419 205.69 1,684,919 4,667,287 6,352,000 0 6,352,000 2,456,000 3,896,000
Aberdecn City 38,293,207 155,264 246.63 11,546,043 14,372,788 25,519,000 104,000 26,023,000 17,840,000 8.183,000
Banff & Buchan 11,967,930 60,557 197.63 1,535,839 5,605,761 7,142,000 0 7,142,000 4,113.000 3,029,000
Gordon 10,163,064 52,060 195.22 1,194 743 4.819.194 6,014,000 0 6,014,000 1,463,000 4,551,000
Kincardine & Deeside 6,590,404 35,630 184.97 452,522 3,298,269 3,751,000 0 3,751,000 1,700,000 2,651,000
Moray 12,001,996 61,389 195.51 1,426,378 5,682,780 7,109,000 0 7,109,000 3,002,00 4,107,000
Badenoch & Strathspey 1,659,190 8,333 199.11 158,153 771,386 930,000 0 930,000 442,000 488,000
Caithness 4,007,390 19,253 208.14 535,856 1,782,250 2,318,000 3,000 2,321,000 876,000 1,445,000
Inverness 8,975,246 45,648 196.62 744,713 4,225,635 4,970,000 o 4,970,000 3,278,000 1,692,000
Lochaber 3,428,358 13,916 246.36 921,024 1,288,204 2,203,000 0 2,209,000 1,248.000 961,004
Nairn 1,460,923 7,682 190.17 77,633 711,123 789,000 0 789,000 174,000 615,000
Ross & Cromarty 8,742,652 34,366 254.40 2,546,938 3,181,261 5,728,000 0 3,728,000 2,390,000 3,338,000
Skyc & Lochaish 2,408,628 8.469 284.41 881,642 783975 1,666,000 0 1,666,000 316,000 1,350,000
Sutherland 2,340,079 10,031 233.28 533,369 928,570 1,462,000 0 1,462,000 280,000 1,182,000
East Lothian 13,830,419 63,705 217.10 2,856,026 5897172 8,753,600 0 8,753,000 5.682,000 3.071,000
Edinburgh City 85,427 406 333,720 255.98 27,936,782 30,893,016 38,830,000 0 58,830,000 36,011,000 22,819,000
Midlothian 11,734,458 59,118 198.49 1,550,262 5.472.553 7,023,000 81,000 7,104,000 2,526,000 4,578,000
West Lothian 21,308,861 105,655 201.68 3,107,786 9,780,483 12,888,000 0 12,888,000 6,170,000 6,718,000
Argyll & Bute 13,694,526 47,103 290.74 5,580,142 4,360,325 9,940,000 237,000 10,177,000 3.949,000 6,228,000
Bearsden & Milngavie 5,795,436 28,927 200,35 812,212 2,671,772 3,490,000 0 3,490,000 899,000 2,591,000
Clydebani 9,604,347 34,681 276.93 3,629,888 3,210,420 6,840,000 ] 6,840,000 2,960,00 3,880,000
Clydesdale 8,970,685 41,490 216.21 1,823,247 3,840,729 5,664,000 a 5,664,000 2,051,000 3,613,000
Cumbernauld & Kilsyth 8,734,150 44,512 196.22 1,066,115 4,120,476 5,187,000 0 5,187,000 2,831,000 2,356,000
Cumnock & Doon Valley 6,755,591 32,6535 206.88 1,130,149 3,022,873 4,153,000 12,000 4,165,000 1,412,000 2,753,000
Cunninghame 22,231,248 101,122 219.85 4,811,008 9,360,864 14,172,000 334,000 14,506,000 12,267,000 2,239,000
Dumbarton 11,819,289 56,766 208.21 2,040,270 5,254,829 7,295,000 78,000 7,373,000 4,670,000 2,703,000
East Kilbride 10,462,237 60.732 172.27 0 5,621,961 5,622,000 0 5,622,000 3,865,000 1,757,000
Eastwood 7,686,253 .42,959 178.92 285,752 3,976,715 4,262,000 0 4,262,000 896,000 3,366,000
Glasgow City 171,737,900 531,919 322.86 80,104,779 49,239,742 129,345,000 5,216,000 134,561,000 83,520,000 51,041,000
Hamilton 16,628,763 77,248 215.26 331,332 7,150,847 10,472,000 (U 10,472,000 4,756,000 3,716,000
Inverclyde 16,134,359 67,690 238.36 4,473,475 6,266,063 10,740,000 0 10,740,000 3.914,000 6,826,000
Kilmarnock & Loudoun 11,971,939 60,683 197.29 1,518,143 5,617,425 7,136,000 32,000 7,168,000 3,432,000 3,736,000
Kyle & Carrick 17,430,028 85,421 204.05 2,714,643 7,907,422 10,622,000 0 10,622,000 6,146,450 4,476,000
Monklands 18,801,692 75,367 248.81 5,783,846 6,995,237 12,779,000 0 12,779,000 4,599,000 8,180,000
Motherwell 24,279,782 104,911 231.43 6.206,875 9,711,611 15,918,000 0 15,918,000 7,189,000 8,729,000
Renfrew 33,611,176 146,674 229.16 8,343,802 13,577,612 21,921,000 0 21,921,000 11,276,000 10,645,000
Strathkelvin 13,605,442 60,775 223.87 3,135,798 5,625,942 8,762,000 0 8,762,000 2,533,000 6,229,000
Angus 13,517,430 69,122 195.56 1,609,856 6,398,624 8,008,000 0 8,008,000 3,034,000 4,974,000
Dundec City 32,868,304 124,649 263.69 11,395,154 11,538,758 22,934,000 306,000 23,240,000 11,906,000 11,334,000
Perth & Kinross 19,073,947 90,863 209.92 3,421,075 8,411,188 11,832,000 0 11,832,000 5,558,000 6,274,000
Islands Councils
Orkney 28,208,180 14,358 1,964.63 11,189,961 12,508,231 23,698,000 0 23,698,000 5,630,000 18,048,000
Shetland 58,580,231 16,004  3.660.35 39,611,046 13,942,173 53,553,000 0 53,553,000 19,918,000 33,635,000
Western Isles 57,750,704 22,47 2.619.44 31,618,885 19,206,642 50,826,000 0 50,826,000 4,427,000 46,399,000
Scotland Total 5,204,525,995 3,736,415 752,130,779 3,272,468,716  4,024,600,000 15,000,000  4,039,600,000  1,347,000,000  2,642,600,000

Printed by HMSQ, Edinburgh Press
Dd 0287653 C8 2/91 (286415)



¢ HMSO

HMSO publications are available from:

HMSO Bookshops

71 Lothian Road, Edinburgh, EH3 9AZ 031-228 4181

49 High Helborn, London, WC1V 6HB  071-873 0011 (counter service only)
258 Broad Street, Birmingham, B1 2HE 021-643 3740

Southey House, 33 Wine Street, Bristol, BS1 2BQ  (0272) 264306

9-21 Princess Street, Manchester, M60 8AS 061-834 7201

80 Chichester Street, Belfast, BT1 4JY (0232) 238451

HMSO Publications Centre

(Mail and telephone orders only)

PO Box 276, London, SW8 5DT

Telephone orders 071-873 9090

General enquiries 071-873 0011

(queuing system in operation for both numbers)

HMSO’s Accredited Agents
(see Yellow Pages)

And through good booksellers

ISBN 0-10-218591-3

1l

I

185911



